• a March 23, 2010 promissory note from Michael for $1,000,000 (one million 
 dollars) 

• a February 2, 2010 promissory note from Riverheights for 
 $1,000,000 (one million dollars); and 

• a February 2, 2010 promissory note from Riverheights for $234,000 
 (two hundred thirty-four thousand dollars). 

Robert did not disclose the existence of these notes in the September 28, 2010 meeting, or in the 

October 2010 Letter. 

On August 2, 2011, the date that Robert signed the copy of the Settlement 

Agreement that was submitted to the court as part of the parties’ motion for stipulated 

judgment, Robert still held the promissory notes referred to above. He also held the following 

notes: 

• an October 20, 2010 promissory note from Michachunk for $6,906,815 (six million, 
 nine hundred six thousand, eight hundred and fifteen dollars); 

• a December 31, 2010 promissory note from Michael for $650,000 (six 
 hundred fifty thousand dollars); 
; 
 • a January 3, 2011 promissory note from Michael for $200,000 (two 
 hundred thousand dollars); 

• a January 19, 2011 promissory note from Michael for $125,000 (one 
 hundred twenty-five thousand dollars); 

• a March 8, 2011 promissory note from Michael for $100,000 (one 
 hundred thousand dollars); 

• an April 4, 2011 promissory note from Michael for $100,000 (one 
 hundred thousand dollars); 

• a May 2, 2011 promissory note from Michael for $100,000 (one